
 

 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Rowley Regis Town Deal Board 

 
Friday, 8 July 2022 at 2.30 pm 

This meeting will be held online 
 

 
 
1   Welcome and Opening Remarks 

 
The Chair will welcome attendees to the meeting 
and make opening remarks. 
 

 

2   Apologies 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

3   Minutes from the last Local Board meeting 
 
To confirm the minutes of the Local Board meeting 
held on 10 February 2022 as a correct record. 
 

5 - 11 

4   Declarations of Interest 
 
To receive any declarations of interest from 
members relating to any item on the agenda. 
 

 

5   Governance Arrangements 
 
To receive the updated Terms of Reference and 
agree board membership for 2022/23. 
 
 
 

13 - 26 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

6   Code of Conduct and Register of Interests 
 
To receive updated documentation for completion 
and return to the Programme Management Office. 
 

 

7   Programme Updates 
 
To receive an update on programme activity since 
the submission of Summary Documentation in 
March 2022. 
 

 

8   Any Other Business 
 
To receive any other business raised by members 
for discussion. 
 

 

9   Closing Remarks 
 
The Chair will make closing remarks and close the 
meeting. 
 

 

Page 2



 

Kim Bromley-Derry CBE DL 
Managing Director Commissioner 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
A Eggington (Chair) 
J Thompson, Cllr K Carmichael, Cllr P Hughes, Cllr D Millard, Cllr L Ashman, 
Cllr A Shackleton, J Morris MP, S Shingadia, G Layer, J Nugent, A Sheridan, 
B Sixsmith, D Harrold, H Katarina, H Trueman, L Bird, M Patel and M Asif. 
 
Contact: town_deal@sandwell.gov.uk  
 

Page 3

mailto:town_deal@sandwell.gov.uk


 

Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(town_deal@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 4

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:town_deal@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

 
 
 

Rowley Regis Town Deal Local Board 
Meeting Notes 
 

Details:   Thursday 10 February 2022 | 16:30 | Microsoft Teams Meeting 
 

Local Board Member Attendees: 
 

Adrian Eggington - Black Country Housing Group (Chair) 
Councillor Thabiso Mabena – SMBC Deputy Town Lead 
 

 
 

Councillor Lorraine Ashman - SMBC Town Lead  
Manjula Patel - Murray Hall Community Trust 
 

 

Superboard Members and SMBC Local Cabinet Member Attendees: 
 
Councillor Danny Millard - SMBC Cabinet Member  
 

 

 

Local Board Guests 
 

James Dennison - Canal and River Trust 
Jane Bailey - Sandwell College 
Simon Griffiths - Sandwell College 
 

 

 

 
James Morris, MP Halesowen and Rowley Constituency 
 

 

Attending in Support: 
 

Alan Reynolds – SMBC Regeneration Lead 
Andy Miller - SMBC Strategic Transportation and Planning 
Manager 
Emma Parkes - SMBC Towns Fund Project Officer 
Jenna Langford - SMBC Regeneration Manager 
John Satchwell - SMBC Project Officer 

 
 

 
Tariq Karim - SMBC Youth Services 
Tony McGovern - SMBC Director Regeneration & Growth 
Rina Rahim, SMBC Towns Fund Programme Manager 
Santokh Singh - SMBC Neighbourhood Engagement 
Officer 

 

Apologies Received: 
 

Councillor Maria Crompton - SMBC Cabinet Member 
Deborah Harrold - Agewell 
Jude Thompson – Chair of Sandwell Superboard 
 

 

 
 

Councillor Ann Shackleton - SMBC Town Lead  
Harvey Katarina - Young People’s Representative 
Leona Bird – SVCO 
 

 

Absent: 
 
Alecia Baker - Cradley Heath Community Link 
Andrew Lawley - Sandwell and West Birmingham CCG 
Ann Sheridan - Sandwell College 
Chris Hilton - SMBC Interim Service Manager for Assets and 
Land 
Helen Trueman - Grace Mary to Lion Farm Big Local 
Jane Lillystone - SMBC Service Manager for Culture and 
Tourism 
 

 
 

 
Kelly Thomas - SMBC Employment and Skills 
Lesley Jones - West Midlands Police 
Sgt Cheryl Reed - West Midlands Police 
Wayne Edwards - Business Representative and Local 
Resident 
Mohammed Asif - Cradley Heath Central Mosque 

 
Please note where the meeting notes make reference to commercially sensitive material this will be specifically 

indicated. A version of the minutes with commercially sensitive content  
redacted can be made available. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

Ref.  Description  Officer to 
Action  

1.0 
 
 
 
1.1 
 
 
 
 
 
1.2 
 
 
1.3 

Welcome, Opening Remarks and Declarations of Interests 
The Chair will welcome attendees to the meeting, make opening remarks and ask 
board members to declare any interests. 
  
The Chair welcomed all members to the meeting and outlined the agenda items for 
discussion, of which focused on the Full Business Cases for Britannia Park 
Community Hub and Greenspace Improvements and Rowley Regis Connected 
Project and to receive an update on the Blackheath Bus Interchange and Public 
Realm project.  
  
The Chair asked Local Board Members to use the raise hand function within MS 
Teams and encouraged members to use the Chat function.   
  
Apologies for the meeting were announced. James Morris MP informed the Chair 
that he must leave the meeting early at 5.15pm. 
 

Adrian 
Eggington 

2.0 
 
 
 
2.1 
 
 
2.2 
 
 

Minutes and Action Log 
To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2021 as a correct 
record and to review the outstanding actions recorded on the action log. 
  
Minutes of the previous meeting 
Local Board Members agreed minutes are of an accurate record. 
  
Action Log 
Updates recorded on the attached action log. 
 

Adrian 
Eggington 

3.0 
 
 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Assurance Panel Feedback  
To receive feedback from the Towns Fund Assurance Panel held 24 January 2022 
and 8 February 2022. 
  
Programme Update 
An update on overall programme progress was shared with Local Board Members. 
The key points included: -  
  

• Rina Rahim, Towns Fund Programme Manager appointed in October 2021 
has started employment with Sandwell Council 

• Towns Fund Programme Support Officer appointed in January 2022 

• Two projects were presented and agreed by the Assurance Panel 

• The Britannia Park Community Hub and Greenspace Full Business Case 
and Rowley Regis Connected Full Business Case were submitted to PMO 
in January 2022. A review is underway as per the assurance process 

• VAT advice sought from VAT specialists 

• Required Change Requests drafted and being finalised in conjunction with 
project leads 

• Subsidy Advice received for all projects. Advice raised no concerns 

• Cost Centres for all projects have been set up  

• Advanced Funding Requests agreed and allocated to cost centres 

• Risk Register trajectory is down and forecasted to be 6 (green) overall by 
March 2022 
[...]
ct. 

  
The Full Business Case review is underway and due to conclude on 14 February 
2022. Comments received so far included detailed Gantt Chart and detailed 
costings. Local Board Members were informed detailed costings may change 
during the delivery period as some phases aren't for delivery until 2023/24. 
  
Local Board Members were asked to provide comments. No comments were 
forthcoming.  
  
Agreed. Rowley Regis Connected Full Business Case agreed and 
recommended to Superboard for agreement. 
 

6.0 
 
 
 
6.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Blackheath Bus Interchange and Public Realm Update 
To receive an update on the Blackheath Bus Interchange and Public Realm project 
and revised submission timescales. 
  
Full Business Case Development 
 Local Board Members were presented with an update on progress: - 

• Initial project design in place 

• Consultation Plan produced and aim to consult in June/ July 2022 

• The Transport Benefit element of the project has completed and project 
team have received this work on 10 February 2022 to incorporate within the 
Full Business Case 

• Further input to define the BCR and Value for money is required 

• Discussion held with Mott MacDonald regarding the wider economic impact 
of the project. The project includes the proposal to create a public space 
within Blackheath Town Centre. Local Board Members were advised this 

Andy Miller 

Page 10



 

Ref.  Description  Officer to 
Action  

 
 
 
6.2 
 
 
 
 
 
6.3 
 
 
6.4 
 
 
 
 
 
6.5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6.6 
 
 
6.7 
 
 
6.8 
 
 
6.9 

work is likely to proceed throughout February, therefore will not be available 
for Superboard on 17 February 2022.  

 
In regard to consultation, discussions had taken place at previous Board Meetings 
regarding locations to hold consultation events. Local Board Members were 
advised a consultation activity for another active travel project would be taking 
place in Blackheath Library. The project lead advised they would report back on 
how successful this venue is. 
  
Local Board Members were asked to provide comments. No comments were 
forthcoming.  
  
Revised Timescales 
As per the above, a final draft of the Full Business Case would not be available for 
the 17 February 2022 Superboard. As a result, a discussion took place on the 10 
February 2022 with the Chair of Local Board, Chair of Superboard and Director of 
Regeneration and Growth to identify an approach moving forward. 
  
A proposal was put forward to Local Board Members for consideration in that 
delegated authority was given to the Chair of Rowley Regis Local Board to 
oversee the project going through the Assurance Panel. This would mean that the 
Chair of Rowley Regis Local Board would sit on the Assurance Panel to provide 
assurance on behalf of the Local Board and ensure all outstanding actions are 
delivered. Local Board Members would then receive feedback from the Local 
Board Chair. 
  
As this project would not meet existing timescales set for the remaining Towns 
Fund projects, an additional Assurance Panel has been arranged for March 2022.  
  
The project Lead offered to hold 1-1 discussions with Local Board Members 
regarding the detail of this project. 
  
Local Board Members were asked to raise their hand/ use chat function to object 
to the proposal of delegation. No objections were received.  
 
Agreed. Delegated authority given to Chair of Rowley Regis Local Board to 
oversee Blackheath Bus Interchange and Public Realm project going 
through the Assurance Panel. 
 
 

7.0 
 
7.1 

Any Other Business 
 
No other business was forthcoming. 
 

All 

8.0 Date of Next Meeting 
To be arranged 
 

For Information 
 
 

 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Rowley Regis Town Deal Board 
 

 

8 July 2022 
 

Appendix Item: Towns Fund Phase 3 Terms of Reference 

Contact Officer: Rina Rahim/ Emma Parkes 
Town_deal@sandwell.gov.uk  

 

1. Purpose of Document 
 

1.1 The purpose of this document is to outline the governance arrangements for 

Sandwell’s Towns Fund Programme for Phase 3 and supersedes the Towns Fund 

Governance Arrangements agreed in July 2021 which was relevant to Phases 1 

and 2. 

 

1.2 It has been updated to reflect the next phases of the programme now that the Town 

Deals have been signed and to reflect the latest Towns Fund Guidance (released 

by MHCLG December 2020, April 2021 and December 2021). 

 

1.3 The document includes Roles and Responsibilities, Code of Conduct for Board 

Members, Decision Making arrangements, Scrutiny arrangements, Transparency 

and Accountability and a List of Members of the three Local Boards 

 

2. Context 
 

2.1 Governance was provided to this programme through the Towns Fund Superboard 

and three Local Boards, and the Council as the Accountable Body for Phases 1 and 

2. 
 

2.2 For Phase 3 - Delivery, the work of the Local Boards will involve reviewing progress 

of the Towns Fund Programme and projects, assessing change requests and 

ensuring compliance with Heads of Terms.  In accordance with the Towns Fund 

Guidance published June 2020 and updated guidance in, the Local Boards will 

each act as the Town Deal Board for their respective Towns. 
 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Town_deal@sandwell.gov.uk


 

2.3 MHCLG guidance outlines the following responsibilities for the Town Deal Board: - 

 

2.3.1 Phase 3 of the Programme (project delivery) - that the Town Deal Board 

should ensure an element of independent ‘on-the-ground’ monitoring of 

the deal delivery and act as a ‘critical friend’ throughout the programme 

lifecycle. 

  

2.3.2 Through project delivery, ensure regular catch ups with the Town Deal 

Board to enable the board to see through the town vision, take ownership 

of their proposed projects and provide a level of accountability. 

 

2.3.3 The Town Deal Board should have an ongoing role and sight of decisions, 

the nature and degree of which should be agreed locally. 

 

3. Roles and Responsibilities  
 

3.1 Local Boards 
 

3.1.1 The Local Board will be responsible for: - 
 

• Leadership/ Direction - Provide strategic direction across all of the Town Deal 

Areas 

• Coherent Governance - Ensure a coherent approach across all of the Town Deal 

Areas, maximising cross town initiatives where possible 

• Consistency - Ensure interventions are not competitive across the Town Deal 

Areas and act to build the local economy 

• Alignment to Strategic Priorities - Ensure alignment of projects to Local, Regional 

and National strategies 

• Approve the Stakeholder Engagement Approach – ensuring that communities’ 

voices are involved in shaping design and decision making at each phase of 

development, and ensuring diversity in its engagement with local communities and 

businesses 

• Support and provide a steer (as required) to the Local Town Boards 

• Upholding the Seven Principles of Public Life (Nolan Principles) 

• Ensure compliance with Heads of Terms Agreements  

• Have sight of and be consulted over project change requests  

• Agree Full Business Cases and recommend them for appraisal and approval 

• Act as a critical friend throughout the programme  

• Fulfil any other duties and responsibilities required of the Town Deal Board by 

Central Government 

 

Page 14



 

3.1.2 The Chair of the Local Boards will be responsible for: 

 

• Upholding the Seven Principles of Public Life (Nolan Principles) 

• Leading the Local Boards to achieve its objectives, maintaining an overview of 

activity, and championing the supporting partnership working 

• Ensuring that decisions are made by the Board in accordance with good 

governance principles 

• Signing the submissions to Government on behalf of the Local Boards 

 

3.2 Sandwell Council 
 

3.2.1 Sandwell Council is the Accountable Body for Sandwell’s Town Deal Programme. 
 

3.2.2 Sandwell Council is responsible for: - 

• Upholding the Seven Principles of 
[...]
ncluding action taken in response to any declared interest. 

 

8.3.3 Local Board Members should take personal responsibility for declaring their 
interests prior to an item being discussed. These will be noted within the minutes 
including action taking in response to any declared interest. If any Member has 
any queries about their interests and the disclosure thereof, they should seek 
advice from the Monitoring Officer. 
 

 
9. The Boards relationship with Sandwell Council 

 

9.1 In accordance to the government guidance, the Town Deal Board will have sight 

and endorse Accountable Body decisions in the delivery of the Towns Fund 

Programme. Sandwell Council will remain the Accountable body for any Town 

Deal funding that is received, and any other funding received in future in relation to 

Town Deal projects. 

  

9.2  These Terms of Reference do not change, replace, substitute for or amend in any 
way the statutory powers or duties or other responsibilities of any of the people or 
organisations represented on the Sandwell Town Deal Boards.  
 

9.3  The procurement policies of Sandwell Council will apply. Where external 
professional advice is required, consultants will be identified using the 

Page 18



procurement policies of Sandwell Council and contracts will be entered into 
between Sandwell Council and the relevant organisation in accordance with 
Sandwell Councils policies and procedures including its contract procedure rules. 
  

9.4 Where applicable, Sandwell Councils Cabinet will receive regular reports on 
progress of activities through regular performance monitoring. 
  

9.5 Board Members shall make themselves available from time to time to meet Cabinet 
and / or Portfolio Holder and to attend meetings of the Council’s Scrutiny Committee if 
invited. 

  

Page 19



 

9.6 The council’s Data Protection Officer and the PMO will support the Board in dealing 
with any data protection questions.  The councils framework can be found at 
Information Governance and Data Protection 

 
10. Membership 

 

10.1 The Lead Council has responsibility for establishing the Town Deal Boards for the 
development and implementation of the Town Investment Plans 

   

10.2 The Local Boards will now assume responsibility for future governance under these 
Terms of References in consultation with the Accountable Body.  
  

10.3 Membership will be reviewed annually and seek to continue to be representative of 
a diverse range of sectors, skills and interests in Sandwell in order for the Sandwell 
Towns Boards to be a valuable resource to drawn on at all stages of the Town 
Investment Plan implementation. 

 

10.4 Advisors – Advisors are invited by Board Members and participate in the meetings 
but will have no voting rights or ability to make decisions on behalf of the Board. 

 

10.5 S151 Officer – Sandwell Council is the Accountable Body for the Town Board. The 
Council’s S151 Officer or substitute will have a standing invite on the Local Boards 
to ensure compliance with all necessary financial regulations.  
  

10.6 These terms of reference may be reviewed and modified at any time in consultation 
with the , Director of Law and Governance . 

 
11. Scheme of Delegation 

 

11.1 The Scheme of delegation in relating decision making are included as an annex to 

these Terms of Reference. 

 

11.2 A decision which is made in contravention of the process will be invalid based on 

non- compliance unless the Local Board has given prior approval for variation in 

the decision-making process. 

 

11.3 Any financial decision must be signed off by Sandwell’s S151 Officer as the 

Accountable Body. The Council’s S151 Officer will ensure compliance with all 

necessary financial regulations, in order to protect the Accountable Body and 

ensure proper administration of all financial affairs. 

 

Page 20

https://www.sandwell.gov.uk/info/200198/data_protection_and_freedom_of_information


11.4 The Chair of the Local 
[...]
d Rowley Constituency 

Jude Thompson Vice Chair of Rowley Regis Town Deal Board 

Sandeep Shingadia Transport for West Midlands 

SMBC Officer Representatives 

Kim Bromley-Derry Managing Director Commissioner 

Surjit Tour Monitoring Officer 

Tony McGovern Director, Regeneration and Growth 

 

Page 25

mailto:Town_deal@sandwell.gov.uk


Name Representing/ Organisation 

Chris Hilton Interim Service Manager for Assets and Land 

Jane Lillystone Service Manager for Culture and Tourism 

Kelly Thomas Employment and Skills 

Jenna Langford Regeneration Manager 

Rina Rahim Towns Fund Programme Manager 

Emma Parkes Towns Fund Programme Officer 

Alan Reynolds Rowley Regis Regeneration Town Lead 

 

Page 26


	Agenda
	3 Minutes from the last Local Board meeting
	5 Governance Arrangements
	Appendix 5b - Rowley Regis Town Deal Board Membership




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of  
Rowley Regis Town Deal Board 
 

Friday, 8 July 2022 at 2.30 pm 
This meeting was held online 

 
Present: A Eggington (Chair) 
 J Thompson (Vice-Chair), D Downs, Councilor Hughes, 

Councilor Shackleton, Morris and Patel 
 
 
Also present: J Dennison, J Bailey and S Griffiths   
 
 
Officers: A Reynolds, J Satchwell, T McGovan, R Rahim 
 
   
 
09/22  Welcome and Opening Remarks 
 

The Chair welcomed attendees to the meeting.  
 

Given that the meeting has not taken place for several months, a 
short round of introductions took place. 

 
10/22  Apologies 
 

Apologies received were from Deborah Harrold – Agewell, 
Councillor Lorraine Ashman - SMBC Town Lead, Harvey Katarina - 
Young People’s Representative, Leona Bird – SVCO 

 
11/22  Minutes from the last Local Board meeting 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 10 February 2022 were confirmed 
as a correct record. 



 
12/22  Declarations of Interest 
 

No additional declarations of interest were registered. 
 
13/22  Governance Arrangements 
 

Rina Rahim (RR) provided overview of the proposed governance 
arrangements. Updated Terms of Reference (ToR) were agreed by 
SMBC Cabinet in May 2022. The group were given an overview of 
these ToRs, the report is also included within the agenda pack 
circulated to members.  

 
It has been agreed that set elements of the project governance can 
be managed by the S151 officer under delegated powers, this 
includes spend profiles.  

 
RR provided an overview of the board membership. Membership 
of the board will be reviewed annually, which is an amendment to 
the status quo. There are several non-active members. Towns 
Fund PMO will contact these members to understand rationale for 
this and appetite to continue. Where attendance is continually 
poor, or interest no longer exists, members will be removed by the 
PMO. It is proposed that additional members can be suggested by 
existing board members. 

 
Cllr Hughes suggested that the Young Persons representative 
should be sourced from local schools as well as existing methods.  

 
It is proposed that the board will meet 4 times per annum and that 
members would be required to attend a minimum of 2 meetings 
per annum unless there are exceptional circumstances.   

 
Action: Terms of Reference to be updated to include 
50% attendance annually is mandatory and would trigger 
individual board member review. 

 
Question: Adrian Eggington (AE)- what is the rationale for quarterly 
meetings?  

 
Answer: RR- this aligns with project reporting and reporting to 
DLUHC. Board meetings will take place after project submission to 
accountable body (SMBC) but before submission to DLUHC, in 
order that amends can be made where required.  

 



AE- there should be more business/commercial representation on 
the board. Would the BC Chambers be able to suggest possible 
reps? 

 
Action: Jude Thompson to contact relevant individuals 
at BCC to explore potential membership suggestions. 
Debbie Downs to also review from a WMP perspective to 
understand whether they have any local contacts.  

 
Action: PMO to contact board members to confirm their 
interest to continue as a board member. 

 
Any suggestions should be forwarded to the PMO for contact and 
consideration. 

 
Alan Reynolds (AR) advised there was previously a trader’s 
association in the area, although this has since disbanded. Local 
conversations are being had to understand appetite to restart this. 
They would be a suitable attendee.  

 
Cllr Hughes noted that there is another SMBC Cllr who is also a 
market trader who could also be approached. 

 
14/22  Code of Conduct and Register of Interests 
 

As the Accountable Body for the Towns Fund Programme, 
Sandwell Council has a statutory duty to promote and maintain 
high standards of conduct. The code of conduct sets out the 
expectations placed on all members of the Town Deal Board. 

 
Board members were informed the Code of Conduct and Register 
of Interest Forms were updated following SMBC Cabinet approval 
of governance arrangements. Updates included the removal of 
'Superboard' reference and updated Title of Town Deal Boards. 

 
Code of conduct forms will be circulated to board members by the 
PMO. This will also include a register of interests.  

 
Meeting documentation will now, as per amended governance 
proposals, be made publicly available.  Members that attend all 
three Town Deal Boards will only be required to complete and 
submit the forms to the PMO once. 

 
Questions invited, none forthcoming. 

 



15/22  Programme Updates 
 

RR provided members an update on programme activity. Details of 
all projects, their RAG ratings and spend profile were included 
within the presentation and will be circulated to board members. 

 
RR provided an overview of project profiles at present. These will 
be shared with board members as projects progress in order to 
understand where projects are spending in line with the profile.  

 
Project outputs, RAG ratings and key milestone updates will also 
be reported on to board members.  

 
RR shared provisional project reporting timeline. This will be 
circulated to members in due course.  

 
The RAG rating template has been provided by DLUHC. RR 
explained the relevant metrics. The template, which includes full 
details, will be shared with board members for their information.  

 
Question: James Morris (JM)- what is the change management 
process? 
 
Answer: RR- minor changes to the project, or changes to locally 
identified outputs or outcomes, will be managed locally. DLUHC 
have given us flexibility in managing this as accountable body.  

 
Major changes to projects, or project outputs, will be managed 
through a formal change request submitted to DLUHC for 
approval.  

 
RR provided board with a brief overview of existing project spend 
across projects. 

 
16/22  Any Other Business 
 

Any Other Business 
 

Members were advised to confirm whether there were any 
days/times to avoid for future meetings to aide attendance. 

  
Action: PMO to circulate survey to capture board 
member preference on meeting day/times. 

 



AE thanked members for attendance and brought the meeting to a 
close.  

 
17/22  Closing Remarks 
 

Date of Next Meeting: 
 

To be arranged for w/c 21st November or 28th November 
 
 

Meeting ended at 3.25pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

